
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK CASE NO: 5:18-MD-02834-BLF
ISO ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION CASE NO: 5:18-CV-00767-BLF
TO FILE UNDER SEAL CASE NO: 5:18-CV-05619-BLF

MICHAEL A. SHERMAN (SBN 94783)
masherman@stubbsalderton.com
JEFFREY F. GERSH (SBN 87124)
jgersh@stubbsalderton.com
SANDEEP SETH (SBN 195914) 
sseth@ stubbsalderton.com
WESLEY W. MONROE (SBN 149211)
wmonroe@stubbsalderton.com
STANLEY H. THOMPSON, JR. (SBN 198825)
sthompson@stubbsalderton.com
VIVIANA B. HEDRICK (SBN 239359)
vhedrick@stubbsalderton.com
STUBBS ALDERTON MARKILES, LLP
15260 Ventura Boulevard, 20TH Floor
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (818) 444-4500
Facsimile: (818) 444-4520

Attorneys for PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN JOSE DIVISION

IN RE PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, 
LLC, ET AL., PATENT LITIGATION

CASE NO.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF

AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON WEB 
SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,
v.

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 
and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF
Case No.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF

DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO 
HEDRICK IN SUPPORT OF
AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON WEB
SERVICES, INC., AND TWITCH 
INTERACTIVE INC.’S
ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION TO
FILE UNDER SEAL

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 
and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Counterclaimants,
v.

AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON WEB 
SERVICES, INC.,

Counterdefendants.

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 633   Filed 09/08/20   Page 1 of 7

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK CASE NO: 5:18-MD-02834-BLF
ISO ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION CASE NO: 5:18-CV-00767-BLF
TO FILE UNDER SEAL CASE NO: 5:18-CV-05619-BLF

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a 
Texas limited liability company, and
LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

Plaintiffs,
v.

TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC. a Delaware 
corporation,

Defendant.

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 633   Filed 09/08/20   Page 2 of 7

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 633   Filed 09/08/20   Page 3 of 7

Ur-PUJNH
\OOO\]O\

 

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 633 Filed 09/08/20 Page 3 of 7

DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK

I. Viviana Boero Hedrick. declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the state of California and am of cormsel

with the law firnr of Stubbs Aldertorr & Markiles, LLP, counsel for PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC

(“PersonalWeb”) in the above captioned actions. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in

this declaration.

2. I submit this declaration in support of the Administrative Motion to File Under Seal (Case

No. 18-md-02834-BLF. Dkt. 611; Case No. 18-cv-OO767-BLF, Dkt. 194; Case No. 18-cv-05619-

BLF. Dkt. 98) (“Administrative Motion”) filed by Amazon.con1, Inc. and Amazon Web Services.

Inc. (“Amazon”) and Twitch Interactive. Inc. (“Twitch”). The Administrative Motion was filed in

support of Amazon and Twitch’s Reply in Support of Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs (Case No.

18-1nd-02834-BLF, Dkt. 612: Case No. 18-cv-00767-BLF. Dkt. 195; Case No. 18-rnd-05619-BLF.

Dkt. 99).

3. The Administrative Motion seeks an order sealing the following documents:

Amazon’s and

Twitch’s Reply in

Support of Motion

for Attorney Fees and

Costs (“Reply”)

Exhibit 1 to the Reply
Declaration of

Todd Gregorian in

support of the Reply

(“Gregorian Declaration”

Exhibit 9 to the Gregorian
Declaration

Exhibit 10 to the

Portions of the Reply that
reference or describe

documents designated

as “Highly Confidential —

Attorney’s Eyes Only” by
PersonalWeb

Excerpts of the August 22.

2019 deposition testimony of
Kevin Bermeister that

PersonalWeb has designated as

“Highly Confidential

— Attorney’s Eyes Only”

January 25, 2018 emails
between PersonalWeb and its

counsel that PersonalWeb has

designated as “Highly

Confidential — Attorney’s

Eyes Only”

Patent and licensing settlement

DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK
ISO ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION
TO FILE UNDER SEAL

Document Description Portion to be Sealed

4:3: 12:5. 8-10,12.14-15.17-

18. 22-25: 13:1-3.

Entire document.

Entire document.

Entire document.

 
CASE NO: 5:18-MD-02834-BLF
CASE NO: 5:18 CV-00767-BLF
CASE NO: 5:18 CV—05619—BLFf 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2
DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK CASE NO: 5:18-MD-02834-BLF
ISO ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION CASE NO: 5:18-CV-00767-BLF
TO FILE UNDER SEAL CASE NO: 5:18-CV-05619-BLF

Gregorian Declaration agreement concerning the 
patents-in-suit that 
PersonalWeb has designated
as “Highly Confidential –
Attorney’s Eyes Only”

Exhibit 11 to the
Gregorian Declaration

June 2015 letter from 
PersonalWeb’s counsel to an 
accused infringer of the 
patents-in-suit that
PersonalWeb has designated as
“Highly Confidential 
Attorney’s Eyes Only”

Entire document.

Exhibit 13 to the
Gregorian Declaration

Emails between
PersonalWeb’s counsel and 
counsel for an accused
infringer of the patents-in-suit 
from January to March 2018 
that PersonalWeb has 
designated as “Highly
Confidential – Attorney’s Eyes
Only”

Entire document.

4. The material requested to be sealed comprises information designated as “HIGHLY 

CONFIDENTIAL – ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY” pursuant to the Stipulated Protective Order 

(Case No. 18-md-02834-BLF, Dkt. No. 290). PersonalWeb requests that the Court maintain under 

seal only Exhibits 1 and 10 to the Gregorian Declaration and the portions of the Reply that reference 

or describe the contents of Exhibits 1 and 10, found in the Reply at 12:12-21 (the “Requested Sealed 

Material”).

5. The excerpts of the deposition testimony of Kevin Bermeister attached as Exhibit 1 to the 

Gregorian Declaration are designated “Highly Confidential – Attorneys’ Eyes Only” pursuant to the 

Stipulated Protective Order.  This exhibit contains excerpts of the deposition transcript of 

PersonalWeb’s Non-Executive Chairman, Kevin Bermeister.  In this testimony, Mr. Bermeister

provides non-public and sensitive financial information describing settlements negotiations and 

licensing agreements entered into between PersonalWeb and third parties that are not part of this 

MDL proceeding, and that relate to the resolution of cases that also were never a part of this MDL 

proceeding.

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 633   Filed 09/08/20   Page 4 of 7

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3
DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK CASE NO: 5:18-MD-02834-BLF
ISO ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION CASE NO: 5:18-CV-00767-BLF
TO FILE UNDER SEAL CASE NO: 5:18-CV-05619-BLF

6. Similarly, Exhibit 10 to the Gregorian Declaration is a settlement agreement between 

PersonalWeb and VigLink that was designated as “Highly Confidential – Attorneys’ Eyes Only”

under the Stipulated Protective Order.  This is a settlement agreement between PersonalWeb and an 

entity that is not now and was never a party to this MDL proceeding.  Additionally, this settlement 

agreement contains highly sensitive financial information as it discloses revenue information 

belonging to Viglink, which is confidential information that PersonalWeb agreed to maintain as 

confidential under the terms of that settlement agreement.

7. In the Ninth Circuit, a district court may override the presumption of public access to judicial 

documents where “good cause” is shown.  See Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. General Motors 

Corp., 307 F.3d 1206, 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).  “For good cause to exist, the party seeking protection 

bears the burden of showing specific prejudice or harm will result if no protective order is granted.”  

Id. at 1211 (internal citations omitted).  A party seeking to file documents under seal in connection 

with a dispositive motion must establish compelling reasons for doing so to rebut the presumption 

against public access. See Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 331 F.3d 1122, 1136 (9th Cir. 

2003).

8. Courts have found that “confidential business information” in the form of “license 

agreements, financial terms, details of confidential licensing negotiations, and business strategies” 

satisfies the “compelling reasons” standard. See In re Qualcomm Litig., No. 3:17-cv-0108-

GPCMDD, 2017 WL 5176922, at *2 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2017) (observing that sealing such 

information “prevent[ed] competitors from gaining insight into the parties’ business model and 

strategy”); Finisar Corp. v. Nistica, Inc., No. 13-cv-03345-BLF (JSC), 2015 WL 3988132, at *5 

(N.D. Cal. June 30, 2015) (observing that courts “regularly find that litigants may file under seal 

contracts with third parties that contain proprietary and confidential business information”).

9. Here, the portions of the documents PersonalWeb seeks to file under seal are narrowly 

tailored to include only material eligible for sealing under the law of this Court. There is a 

compelling interest in maintaining the confidentiality of the Requested Sealed Material described 

above as both the settlement agreement between PersonalWeb and VigLink and Mr. Bermeister’s 

testimony detailing the negotiations, terms, and discussions surrounding licensing agreements with 

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 633   Filed 09/08/20   Page 5 of 7

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
  Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

  Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
  With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

  Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
  Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

  Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


