	Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 6	33 Filed 09/08/20 Page 1 of 7				
1	MICHAEL A. SHERMAN (SBN 94783)					
2	masherman@stubbsalderton.com JEFFREY F. GERSH (SBN 87124)					
3	jgersh@stubbsalderton.com SANDEEP SETH (SBN 195914)					
4	sseth@ stubbsalderton.com WESLEY W. MONROE (SBN 149211)					
5	wmonroe@stubbsalderton.com STANLEY H. THOMPSON, JR. (SBN 198825)					
6	sthompson@stubbsalderton.com VIVIANA B. HEDRICK (SBN 239359)					
7	vhedrick@stubbsalderton.com STUBBS ALDERTON MARKILES, LLP 15260 Ventura Boulevard, 20 TH Floor					
8	Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 Telephone: (818) 444-4500					
9	Facsimile: (818) 444-4520					
10	Attorneys for PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC					
11						
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT					
13	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA					
14	SAN JOSE DIVISION					
15	IN RE PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL., PATENT LITIGATION	CASE NO.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF				
16	AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON WEB	Case No.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF				
17	SERVICES, INC.,	Case No.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF				
18 19	Plaintiffs, v.	DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK IN SUPPORT OF				
19 20	Y. PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., AND TWITCH				
20 21	and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,	INTERACTIVE INC.'S ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION TO				
21	Defendants.	FILE UNDER SEAL				
23	PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC					
24	and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, Counterclaimants,					
25	V.					
26	AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON WEB					
27	SERVICES, INC., Counterdefendants.					
28						

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

	Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 633 Filed 09/08/20 Page 2 of 7
1	PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, 2
2	PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
3	
4	Plaintiffs,
4	v. TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC. a Delaware
6	corporation, Defendant.
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .

1

2

DECLARATION OF VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK

I, Viviana Boero Hedrick, declare as follows:

I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the state of California and am of counsel
 with the law firm of Stubbs Alderton & Markiles, LLP, counsel for PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC
 ("PersonalWeb") in the above captioned actions. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in
 this declaration.

I submit this declaration in support of the Administrative Motion to File Under Seal (Case
 No. 18-md-02834-BLF, Dkt. 611; Case No. 18-cv-00767-BLF, Dkt. 194; Case No. 18-cv-05619 BLF, Dkt. 98) ("Administrative Motion") filed by Amazon.com, Inc. and Amazon Web Services,
 Inc. ("Amazon") and Twitch Interactive, Inc. ("Twitch"). The Administrative Motion was filed in
 support of Amazon and Twitch's Reply in Support of Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs (Case No.
 18-md-02834-BLF, Dkt. 612; Case No. 18-cv-00767-BLF, Dkt. 195; Case No. 18-md-05619-BLF,
 Dkt. 99).

14

3. The Administrative Motion seeks an order sealing the following documents:

Document	Document Description	Portion to be Sealed
Amazon's and	Portions of the Reply that reference or describe	4:3; 12:5, 8-10, 12, 14-15, 17-
Twitch's Reply in Support of Motion	documents designated	18, 22-25; 13:1-3.
for Attorney Fees and Costs ("Reply")	as "Highly Confidential – Attorney's Eyes Only" by	
	PersonalWeb	
Exhibit 1 to the Reply	Excerpts of the August 22,	Entire document.
Declaration of Todd Gregorian in	2019 deposition testimony of Kevin Bermeister that	
support of the Reply	PersonalWeb has designated as	
("Gregorian Declaration"	"Highly Confidential – Attorney's Eyes Only"	
Exhibit 9 to the Gregorian	January 25, 2018 emails	Entire document.
Declaration	between PersonalWeb and its counsel that PersonalWeb has	
	designated as "Highly	
	Confidential – Attorney's Eyes Only"	
Exhibit 10 to the	Patent and licensing settlement	Entire document.

	Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 633 Filed 09/08/20 Page 4 of 7				
1 2 3	Gregorian Declaration	agreement concerning the patents-in-suit that PersonalWeb has designated as "Highly Confidential – Attorney's Eyes Only"			
4	Exhibit 11 to the Gregorian Declaration	June 2015 letter from PersonalWeb's counsel to an	Entire document.		
5 6		accused infringer of the patents-in-suit that PersonalWeb has designated as			
7		"Highly Confidential Attorney's Eyes Only"			
8 9	Exhibit 13 to the Gregorian Declaration	Emails between PersonalWeb's counsel and counsel for an accused infringer of the patents-in-suit	Entire document.		
10 11		from January to March 2018 that PersonalWeb has			
11		designated as "Highly Confidential – Attorney's Eyes			
13		Only"			
 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 	 4. The material requested to be sealed comprises information designated as "HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL – ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY" pursuant to the Stipulated Protective Order (Case No. 18-md-02834-BLF, Dkt. No. 290). PersonalWeb requests that the Court maintain under seal only Exhibits 1 and 10 to the Gregorian Declaration and the portions of the Reply that reference or describe the contents of Exhibits 1 and 10, found in the Reply at 12:12-21 (the "Requested Sealed Material"). 5. The excerpts of the deposition testimony of Kevin Bermeister attached as Exhibit 1 to the Gregorian Declaration are designated "Highly Confidential – Attorneys' Eyes Only" pursuant to the Stipulated Protective Order. This exhibit contains excerpts of the deposition transcript of PersonalWeb's Non-Executive Chairman, Kevin Bermeister. In this testimony, Mr. Bermeister provides non-public and sensitive financial information describing settlements negotiations and licensing agreements entered into between PersonalWeb and third parties that are not part of this MDL proceeding, and that relate to the resolution of cases that also were never a part of this MDL proceeding. 				

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 633 Filed 09/08/20 Page 5 of 7

6. Similarly, Exhibit 10 to the Gregorian Declaration is a settlement agreement between
 PersonalWeb and VigLink that was designated as "Highly Confidential – Attorneys' Eyes Only"
 under the Stipulated Protective Order. This is a settlement agreement between PersonalWeb and an
 entity that is not now and was never a party to this MDL proceeding. Additionally, this settlement
 agreement contains highly sensitive financial information as it discloses revenue information
 belonging to Viglink, which is confidential information that PersonalWeb agreed to maintain as
 confidential under the terms of that settlement agreement.

8 7. In the Ninth Circuit, a district court may override the presumption of public access to judicial 9 documents where "good cause" is shown. See Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. General Motors 10 Corp., 307 F.3d 1206, 1210 (9th Cir. 2002). "For good cause to exist, the party seeking protection 11 bears the burden of showing specific prejudice or harm will result if no protective order is granted." 12 Id. at 1211 (internal citations omitted). A party seeking to file documents under seal in connection 13 with a dispositive motion must establish compelling reasons for doing so to rebut the presumption 14 against public access. See Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 331 F.3d 1122, 1136 (9th Cir. 15 2003).

16 8. Courts have found that "confidential business information" in the form of "license 17 agreements, financial terms, details of confidential licensing negotiations, and business strategies" 18 satisfies the "compelling reasons" standard. See In re Qualcomm Litig., No. 3:17-cv-0108-19 GPCMDD, 2017 WL 5176922, at *2 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2017) (observing that sealing such 20 information "prevent[ed] competitors from gaining insight into the parties' business model and 21 strategy"); Finisar Corp. v. Nistica, Inc., No. 13-cv-03345-BLF (JSC), 2015 WL 3988132, at *5 22 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2015) (observing that courts "regularly find that litigants may file under seal 23 contracts with third parties that contain proprietary and confidential business information"). 24 9. Here, the portions of the documents PersonalWeb seeks to file under seal are narrowly 25 tailored to include only material eligible for sealing under the law of this Court. There is a 26 compelling interest in maintaining the confidentiality of the Requested Sealed Material described 27 above as both the settlement agreement between PersonalWeb and VigLink and Mr. Bermeister's 28 testimony detailing the negotiations, terms, and discussions surrounding licensing agreements with

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.